In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the I_ I Q 0 3
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

cectoms 928, 10annd  NOtiCE Of progress report in voluntary

oo

Companies House

B

conparyrtr [ o[ 7] 5[5 [ &8 [a 5

= Filling in this form

Company name in full ILift and Electrical Services Ltd -

|

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Liquidator’s name
Full forename(s) Steven Philip

Surmame Ross

Liquidator’s address

Building name/number i 1

Street i St James’ Gate
Post town ‘ Newcastle upon Tyne
County/Region
Postcode | N I?F,_JT’T’FI_
Country
I Ligquidator’s name ©
Full forename(s) Allan David ©0ther liquidator
Use this section to tetl us about
Surname Kelly another liquidator.
Liquidator's address @

Building name/number | 1

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
another liquidator.

Street | St James’ Gate

Post town | Newcastle upon Tyne
County/Region

Postcode | N EFF’TFF’_
Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

s |

from date

To date

Period of progress report
2l [ofs  [2afifs
Fife  [ofa  [ajalifr

Progress report

¥ The progress report is attached

Sign and date /)

Liquidator's signature

TTEQ//

Signature date

o7 Tofs  Pafolipr

04717 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Steven Philip Ross

@ Where to send

Company name

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

|
|
|

Address

1 St James' Gate

Past town

Newcastle upon Tyne

County/Region

= InJefq] fafalo]

Country

DX

Telephone

0191 255 7000

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

OO You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
retum it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further inrformation

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




In the matter of

/
Lift and Electrical Services Ltd In Liquidation

{‘the Company’)

Joint Liquidators’ progress report

07 September 2017

Steven Philip Ross and Allan David Kelly
Joint Liquidators

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

1 St James’ Gate

Newcastle upon Tyne NE1 4AD

Tei: 0191 255 7000

Email: martin.madgwick@rsmuk.com

CVL0980-2010v040717



Contents

Sections

Purpose of report

Progress of the liquidation in the previous twelve months

Details of what remains to be done and matters preventing closure
Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects

Receipts and payments summary

Costs and Joint Liquidators’ remuneration

Joint Liquidators’ statement of expenses

@ N oG Rw N

Creditors’ right to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

Appendices

A. Statutory, dividend and other information

B. Summary of receipts and payments

C. RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement

D. RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Newcastle current charge out and category 2 disbursement rates

E. Joint Liquidators’ category 2 disbursements table

F. Statement of expenses incurred by the Joint Liguidators’ in the period from 27 August 2016 to 26
August 2017

G. Joint Liquidators' time cost analysis for the period from 27 August 2016 to 26 August 2017

CVL0980-2010v040717



21

2.2

2.3

Purpose of report

This report has been prepared in accordance with insolvency legislation to provide creditors, members
and the registrar of companies with information relating to the progress of the liquidation in the period
from 27 August 2016 to 26 August 2017. This report should be read in conjunction with any previous
reports that have been issued, copies of which are available on request.

This report has been prepared solely tc comply with the statutory requirements of Section 104A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and the relevant legislation. It has not been prepared for use in respect of any
other purpose, or to inform any investment decision in relation to any debt or financial interest in the
Company. Any estimated outcomes for creditors are illustrative and may be subject to significant
change.

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP was previously named Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
untit 26 October 2015.

Neither the Liquidators nor RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP accept any liability whatsoever arising as a
result of any decision or action taken or refrained from as a result of information contained in this report.

Progress of the liquidation in the previous twelve months

Realisation of assets

A Director's Loan Account, with a book value of £18,837.00 had been discounted to £Nil for the
purposes of the Statement of Affairs.

The collection process is ongoing.
21.1 Potential claim for compensation for mis-selling of interest rate hedging product

As you may be aware, a settlement agreement was recently reached between the Financial Conduct
Authority (“FCA”) and certain major banks, in relation to the sale of interest rate hedging products.

Following our investigations we are satisfied that the Company has not been sold any products.
Investigations

In accordance with our statutory obligations, we have filed the appropriate documentation with the
Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy in relation to the conduct of the directors.

| can advise you that, following my initial assessment, no further investigations were deemed
necessary.

Change in Joint Liquidator

As a result of Jan William Kings leaving RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, by Court Order dated 16
December 2015 he was removed as Joint Liquidator and Allan David Kelly (IP No 9156) of RSM
Restructuring Advisory LLP was appointed in his place. A Notice to this effect was advertised in the
London Gazette on 11 January 20186, and in accordance with the terms of the Order, lan William Kings
was released from office with effect from 02 February 2016. The costs of the application were met by
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP.

RSM UK 1 07 September 2017

SPR/ADK/SJB/LBM/ALSF/1063882/7/CVL0980-2010v040717



24 Administration and planning
In the period since our last report, the Joint Liquidators and their staff have also undertaken the
following:
. Case planning and strategy;
. Handling of receipts and payments;
. Liaising with the Directors, Shareholders and Creditors as required; and
. Preparation and issue of statutory reports to creditors.
Details of what remains to be done and matters preventing closure

31 Assets remaining to be realised
The liquidation will continue until the overdrawn Directors loan account has been finalised.

4 Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects
Dividend prospects and projected returns to creditors, where known, are detailed in Appendix A,
including any amount under the prescribed part. Please note that these are indicative only and should
not be used as the sole or principal basis for any bad debt provision or other purposes. They may be
subject to revision and additional costs.
The agreement of creditors’ claims by the Joint Liquidators is a separate matter and will be dealt with as
appropriate in due course, initially by reference to the proofs of debt lodged in the proceedings by
creditors themselves.

4.1 Prescribed part
The ‘Prescribed Part' is a statutory amount, calculated as a percentage of net floating charge
realisations, which entitles unsecured creditors to a share of realisations. This is calculated on a sliding
scale up to maximum of £600,000.00 before costs.
Whilst there are creditors secured by fixed and quaiifying floating charges over the assets and
undertaking of the Company, those creditors will receive no recovery under their floating charges. There
is therefore no requirement to estimate the amount of the Prescribed Part of the assets under Section
176A of the insolvency Act 1986

5 Receipts and payments summary
We attach as Appendix B a summary of our receipts and payments for the period from 27 August 2016
to 26 August 2017.
VAT basis
Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM Revenue and
Customs shown separately.

6 Costs and Joint Liquidators’ remuneration

6.1 Joint Liquidators’ remuneration and disbursements
The Joint Liquidators' remuneration was approved on a time cost basis by creditors on 27 August 2014.
We have incurred time costs of £6,824.75 since the date of our appointment. Of this, a total of £Nil {plus
VAT) has been paid and £6,824.75 remains outstanding.
Approval was also given to the drawing of disbursements, including category 2 disbursements. Details
of the current rates are attached at Appendix D.

- 6.2 Remuneration and disbursements incurred in the period from 27 August 2016 to 26 August 2017
We have incurred time costs of £1,761.50 in the current period. An analysis of time incurred in the
period is attached at Appendix G. Details of the sums drawn in respect of remuneration in the period

RSM UK 2 07 September 2017

SPR/ADK/S.JB/LBM/LSF/1063882/7/CVL0980-2010v040717



7.2

covered by the report are shown on the receipts and payments account (Appendix B).
Category 2 disbursements incurred in the period are detailed in Appendix E.

Joint Liquidators’ statement of expenses
Statement of expenses

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period, is attached at Appendix F. This includes all
expenses incurred by the Joint Liquidators in the period of the report irrespective of whether they have
been paid or not and may include estimated amounts where actual invoices have not been received.
The receipts and payments absiract at Appendix B sets out the expenses actually paid in the period
together with cumulative figures.

At the Section 98 meeting on 27 August 2014 creditors approved the Statement of Affairs fee in the sum
of £425.00 plus VAT to be paid to McManus Hall and the Meeting of Creditors fee in the sum of
£2,500.00 to be paid to RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP. These fees have not been paid in full due to
lack of funds.

Detailed cost breakdown
Attached to this report are five Appendices relating to my costs on this assignment:

. Appendix C: RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP charging, expenses and disbursements policy
statement;

. Appendix D: RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Newcastle charge out and disbursement rates;
. Appendix E: Joint Liquidators’ disbursements table;

. Appendix F: Statement of expenses incurred by the Joint Liquidators’ in the period from 27
August 2016 to 26 August 2017, and

. Appendix G: Joint Liquidators’ time cost analysis for the period from 27 August 2016 to 26
August 2017.

The work that we do as Joint Liquidators is derived from the responsibilities placed upon us by the
underlying legal and reguiatory framework for work of this nature in general. The actual matters with
which we are dealing are set out briefly in both this report and in our earlier reports to creditors.

We believe this case generally to be of average complexity and accordingly no extraordinary
responsibility has to date fallen upon us as Joint Liquidators. The underlying basis of charging proposed
to and approved by the creditors has been RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP standard charge out rates.
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP charge out rates have been reviewed periodically.

Creditors’ right to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

In accordance with the provisions of the relevant legislation creditors have a right to request further
information about remuneration or expenses and to challenge such remuneration or expenses.

A request for further information must be made in writing within 21 days of receipt of this report.

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to court that
the remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses incurred by the liquidator are in all the
circumstances excessive.

A Guide to Liquidators Fees, which provides information for creditors in relation to the remuneration of a
Liquidator, can be accessed at hitp://rsm.insolvencypoint.com under ‘general information for creditors’.
A hard copy can be requested from my office by telephone, email or in writing.

RSM UK 3 07 September 2017

SPR/ADK/SJBABM/LSF/1063882/7/CVL0980-2010v040717



Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report which first
discloses the charging of remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question.

Should you have any further queries please do not hesitate te contact me.
Yours faithfully

Steven Philip Ross
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Joint Liguidator

Steven Philip Ross is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
Allan David Kelly is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practiioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
Insolvency Practitioners are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work relating to an insolvency
appointment

RSM UK 4 07 September 2017
SPR/ADK/SJB/LBM/L SF/1063882/7/CVL0980-2010v040717



Appendix A

Statutory, dividend and other information

Company name: Lift and Electrical Services Ltd
Company number: 07556585
Date of appointment: 27 August 2014

Joint Liquidators:

02 February 2016

Steven Philip Ross appointed on 27 August 2014
lan William Kings appointed on 27 August 2014 and released on

Allan David Kelly appointed on 16 December 2015

Functions:

notice of appointment.

The Joint Liquidators’ appointment specified that they would have
power to act jointly and severally.

The Joint Liquidators’ have exercised, and will continue to
exercise, all of their functions jointly and severally as stated in the

Date of incorporation:

08 March 2011

Previous company names:

Lift and Escalator Services Lid

Trading name:;

N/A

Trading address:

6 Briardene, Esh Winning, Durham, DH7 9LZ

Principal aclivity:

Lift maintenance

Registered office:

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
1 St James’' Gate, Newcastle upon Tyne, NE1 4AD

details of case manager

Correspondence address & contact | Martin Madgwick

0191 255 7000

upon Tyne NE1 4AD

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, 1 5t James’ Gate, Newcastle

Name, address & contact
details of Joint Liquidators

Primary Office Holder
Steven Philip Ross
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

1 St James’ Gate
Newcastle upon Tyne NE1 4AD

0191 2557000
{P Number: 9503

Joint Office Holder:
Allan David Kelly
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

1 8t James' Gate
Newcastle upon Tyne NE1 4AD

0191 2557000
{P Number: 9156

Dividend prospects Owed Paid to date Estimated future
prospects

Secured creditor £2 487.37 £Nil Shortfall

Preferential creditors N/A N/A N/A

Unsecured creditors £34,405.59 NIL NIL

Estimated net property N/A

Estimated prescribed part available N/A

for unsecured creditors




Receipts and Payments Abstract: 1063882 - Lift and Electrical Services Ltd In Liquidation

Bank, Cash and Cash Investment Acoounts: From: 27/08/2016 To: 26/08/2017

27/08/2016 w 26/08/2017 Total to 26/08/2017
SOA Value £ £ £ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
2,487.37 Debtors (Pre-Appointment) 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
SECURED CREDITORS
(3,356.73) Fixed Charge Claims 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
ASSET REALISATICNS
0.00 Bank Interest Gross 0.02 2.55
4,000.00 Directors Loan Account 0.00 2,250.00
0.02 2,252.55
CQOST OF REALISATIONS
0.00 Disbursements - Accounting Fees 0.00 (425.00)
0.00 Disbursements - Postage 0.00 (5.39)
0.00 Disbursements - Spedific Bond 0.00 (85.00)
0.00 Disbursements - Statutory 0.00 (507.60)
0.00 Dishursements - Storage Costs 0.00 (8.00)
0.00 Preparation of Statement of Affairs (388.22) (1,221.55)
(388.22) (2,252.54)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(29.23) Banks/Institutions 0.00 0.00
(869.36) Defidency In Security 0.00 0.00
(31,919.64) HM Revenue and Customs 0.00 0.00
{1,587.36) Trade and Expense Creditors 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
EQuITyY
(1.00) Ordinary 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
(31,275.95) (388.20) 0.01
REPRESENTED BY
Interest Bearing Current Account 0.01
0.01
0.01
Notes:



Appendix C

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement

in lic

Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretarial and support staff are allocated an
hourly charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time.

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretarial and support staff will be or has been charged for separately
and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates charged by partners,
directors, managers and administrators.

Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate is charged to the estate.
Time is recorded in 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work 'is done.

The current charge rates for RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Newcastle are attached.

Time billed is subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropriate.

It is the office holder’'s policy to ensure that work undertaken is carried out by the appropriate grade of
staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skill and experience actually
required to perform it.

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP's charge out rates are reviewed periodically.

Expenses and disbursements policy

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insolvency estate are re-charged
to the insolvency estate.

Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the insolvency estate reguire disclosure to the relevant approving party, but do not require
approval of the relevant approving party prior to being drawn from the insolvency estate. These are
known as ‘category 1’ disbursements.

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and calculation (for
example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or payments to outside parties that
the firm or any associate has an interest, require the approval of the relevant approving party priocr to be
being drawn from the insolvency estate. These are known as ‘category 2' disbursements.

A resolution to consider approving category 2 disbursements at the rates prevailing at the time the cost
is incurred to RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Newcastle will be proposed to the relevant approving
party in accordance with the legislative requirements.

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement.

Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest
will only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party.

Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insolvency estate are subject to
VAT at the applicable rate, where appropriate.



Appendix D

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Newcastie current charge out and category 2 disbursement rates

Hourly charge out rates

Rates at commencement Current rates

£ £
Partner 320.00 385.00 to 485.00
Directors / Associate Directors 225.00 275.00 to 330.00
Manager 225.00 215.00 to 275.00
Assistant Manager - 230.00
Administrators 120.00 to 175.00 145.20 to 215.00
Support staff 100.00 to 105.00 78.65 to 127.05
Category 2 disbursement rates
Internal room hire £100 per hour
Subsistence £25 per night {from 3™ September 2013)

£23 per night {up to 2™ September 2013)
Travel (car) 38p per mile (up fo and including 31 March 2010)

40p per mile (from 1 April 2010)

42 .5p per mile (from 1 April 2011)
“Tracker’ searches £10 per case




Appendix E

Joint Liquidators’ category 2 disbursements table

firm or any associate has an interest

Amounts paid or payable to the Office Holder’s firm or to any party in which the office holder or his

Recipient, type and purpose Paid Unpaid

£ £
Mileage Nil 0.85
Total £Nil £0.85




Appendix F

Statement of expenses incurred by the Joint Liquidators’ in the period from 27 August 2016 to 26
August 2017

Type and purpose incurred in period

£
Disbursement: Mileage 0.85
Disbursement: Postage 6.83
Total £7.68




61°0ZZ

61°022

0g1L
0514

ASFATA
AN AT

(¥ 1% A
£8°69¢
00°CZET
14l 2T

s33ey
afietany

0S192'L 3

05°19L')L 3

oeri 3
0E'vT 3

ST09¢ 3
SC°09¢ 3

S6'98¢°L 3
GL6L 3
00'v9T 3
0T’ EP0'T 3

51500 sy,
[B30L

617022
05194t 3
oo's
051921 3
00'8

0z'0
0z'o

or'i
o't

oo
0c0
00’
or'y

SINOH
te30),

26'ZL
SLEY3

09°0

SL'eb 3
090

0zZ'0
0z°0

00’0
000

oro
000
600
or'o
HEls

poddng
R SIULISISSY

oo'zel

0092 3

00

00vez 3
00'e

0g'0
000

00’0
00'0

00z
000
00¢
000

000
00703
000
00°03
00°0

00°0
000

000
000

00°0
00'0
000
000

SIoBRURK

SIOIBSIUILDY  IUBRISISSY

00°6.L2
00°609 3
0z'z
00600 3
0ze

00°¢
000

00°0
00'0

0z'z
0z'0
000
00’2

siabeuel

80°25¢

GTIGL3

00°¢

ST'9SL 3
00

000
000

ov'i
or'1

091
010
000
0s°'1
51003

LII0SSY
/ sIopBiG

0529

0526 3

0z'0

05°ce 3

0z°0

000
000

000
000

0zZ'0
000
000
0’0

Slatiied

(£00Z uer woid4) ys09 ewi} |e)o]
{£00Z uer woi4) SINOH |21

7oL
spoday pue sbugaay Joppal) LU0
sioMpaL)

[eyol
anueLY SHES B 0T
S)ISSY JO uoEs|jeay

1elo)l

sualiied pue sidisday

ainsop

Jpwabeuep ase)
Buluue]d pue uonelIsiuwpy

sds SINCH

sajey
abelany
180 Ut
oL
SINOH
®ol

€£00¢ uel
wou

pouad

‘pejeoo||e Usaq Sey ‘IS0 pue ‘L] Jey) YIIM 0} 9|qEe) B} uiim uwnioo ay) Ajaand ‘papiooas sjsoo awi JO anjea oy jo)je jou seop abueyd
SIY} JBY) 810U BSES|d "Wl &) UIylm ye)s Jo sepelb ay) Jo sisAjeue ps|ielep 2i0W e epiacid 0} aiqe] sisA|eue 6d|S Jno paubisep-a. aABY am jey) 8jou asesid

2102 3snBny 9z 0} 910Z 1snBny Lz woJy popied 8y} 10} siskjeue 3800 swp siopepinby julor

9 xipueddy



